

No. 11-11223

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES,
Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

LOUIS WHEATLEY,
Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
from the Central District of California

BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT

Team 7
Counsel for Appellant/Cross-Respondent Louis Wheatley

January 25, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 4

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. Standard of Review..... 10

II. Count 1 of Wheatley’s conviction should be reversed on the grounds that Federal Law §999.2(3) unconstitutionally violates the First Amendment Free Speech Clause..... 10

III. Even if the statute is not unconstitutional on its face or as applied to the facts of Wheatley, the conviction of Count 1 should be reversed on the grounds that the statute is overly broad..... 14

IV. Wheatley’s conviction cannot stand as a matter of public policy..... 16

V. Wheatley’s conviction should also be overturned based on his asserted defense of necessity..... 18

VI. The District Court’s grant of Mr. Wheatley’s Motion for Acquittal on Counts 2 and 3 of the indictment should be upheld because the Animal Enterprise Terrorism Act exceeds congressional authority under the Commerce Clause..... 20

a. Facebook is not an instrumentality of interstate commerce..... 21

b. Even if the internet is an instrumentality of interstate commerce, the AETA does not apply to Mr. Wheatley’s use of the internet in the instant case..... 23

c. Mr. Wheatley’s internet activities did not have a substantial effect on interstate commerce..... 24

VII. Even if the Animal Enterprise Terrorism Act does not exceed congressional authority under the Commerce Clause, the District Court properly overturned Mr. Wheatley’s conviction on count 2 of the indictment because the Act does not apply to Mr. Wheatley’s conduct under the evidence presented in this case..... 25

a. Mr. Wheatley did not use the internet for the purpose of damaging or interfering with the operations of the Company..... 25

b. Even if Mr. Wheatley used the internet for the purpose of damaging or interfering with the operations of the Company, Mr. Wheatley did not cause the loss of any real or personal property to the Company within the meaning of the Act..... 27

VIII. The District Court properly overturned Mr. Wheatley’s conviction on count 3 of the indictment because Mr. Wheatley did not remove “George” from the premises of the company for the purpose of damaging or interfering with the operations of the Company within the meaning of the AETA. 29

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Library Ass’n v. Pataki, 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 22

Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union, 535 U.S. 564 (2002)..... 10

Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601, 615 (1973) 15

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1, 14 (1976)..... 17

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Inc., 473 U.S. 788 (1985) 12

Gibbons v. Ogden, 9 Wheat 1, 196 (1824) 23

Gonzalez v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... 25

Huntington Life Sciences, Inc. v. Stop Huntington Animal Cruelty, U.S.A., Inc., 129 Cal. App. 4th 1228, 1246 (2005)..... 17

Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee, 505 U.S. 672, 679 (1992) 11

Knievel v. ESPN, 393 F.3d 1068, 1072 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 10

Massachusetts v. Oakes, 491 U.S. 576, 581 (1989)..... 15

Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent, 466 U.S. 789, 801 (1984)..... 15

National Org. for Marriage v. Mckee, 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011) 17

New York v. Ferber, 458 U.S. 747, 767 (1982) 15

Perry Education Assn. v. Perry Local Educators’ Assn., 460 U.S. 37, 45-46 (1983) 11, 12

U.S. v. Phillips, 367 F.3d 846, 855 (9th Cir. 2004) 10

United States v. Alston, 974 F.2d 1206, 1210 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 10

United States v. Bestfoods, 524 U.S. 51, 62 (1998)..... 18

United States v. Dinwiddie, 76 F.3d 914, 919 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 23

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 21, 23

United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000) 24

United States v. Panfil, 338 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2003) 22

United States v. Schoon, 971 F.2d 193, 195 (9th Cir. 1992) 19

United States v. Stevens, 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)..... 10

United States v. Tubiolo, 134 F.3d 989, 991 (9th Cir.1998)..... 10

United States v. Yakou, 428 F.3d 241, 246 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 10

United States. v. Ward, 274 F.3d 1320, 1322 (11th Cir. 2001) 10

Virginia Pharmacy Bd. v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc., 425 U.S. 748, 771 (1976) 13, 14

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442 15

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 43..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 3

Cal. H&S Code §§ 25990(a)..... 8

Federal Law § 999.2(3)..... 4
